

No. 13-7279

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SHAIDON BLAKE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHEAL ROSS, Sgt.,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; STATE OF MARYLAND;
M.R.D.C.C.; GARY MAYNARD, Sec.; MICHAEL STOUFFER, Comm.;
JAMES MADIGAN,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Greenbelt
in Case No. 8:09-cv-02367-AW (Williams, J.)

REPLY BRIEF

Reginald R. Goeke
Scott M. Noveck
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. ROSS WAIVED THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT BY FAILING TO RAISE IT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IN HIS INITIAL PLEADINGS AND BY WAITING MORE THAN TWO YEARS BEFORE ASSERTING IT.	1
A. Ross Waived His Failure-To-Exhaust Defense By Failing To Timely Assert It.	2
B. Blake Has Been Unfairly Prejudiced By Ross’s Unjustified Delay.	11
II. ROSS DID NOT PROVE THAT BLAKE FAILED TO EXHAUST ANY ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES THAT WERE AVAILABLE TO HIM.	15
III. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR TRIAL AND A DECISION ON THE MERITS.	23
A. A Reasonable Jury Could Find Ross Liable For The Violation Of Blake’s Constitutional Rights.	24
B. The Merits Of This Case Are Best Addressed On Remand.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a)	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alvarado v. Bd. of Trs. of Montgomery Cmty. Coll.</i> , 848 F.2d 457 (4th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986)	24
<i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Bogues v. McAlpine</i> , 2011 WL 5974634 (D. Md. 2011).....	20
<i>Carr v. Hazelwood</i> , 2008 WL 4556607 (W.D. Va. 2008), <i>adopted</i> , 2008 WL 4831710 (W.D. Va. 2008)	9
<i>Chase v. Peay</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2003).....	8, 9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>Gillespie v. Robert</i> , 2013 WL 1339708 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	9
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	30
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	29
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	32
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> , 196 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 131 S. Ct. 884 (2011)	32
<i>Panoceanis Mar., Inc. v. M/V Eula B. Devall</i> , 2013 WL 264616 (E.D. La. 2013).....	9
<i>Peterson v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 759 F.2d 1161 (4th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Smoak</i> , 441 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Sloas v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Bell</i> , 2010 WL 2779308 (D. Md. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , --- U.S. ---, 2014 WL 1757856 (2014) (per curiam)	24, 31
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 963 F.2d 673 (4th Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	13
<i>Westfarm Assocs. Ltd. P’ship v. Wash. Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 66 F.3d 669 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Statutes, Regulations, And Rules	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	4, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(1)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(2)	5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	13
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.06(A)(2).....	19
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.07	19
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.08(A)	19
Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	2
